• negative goodwill is derecognised as at 1 January 2005 with a corresponding adjustment

to the opening balance of accumulated losses (restated);

• the Group ceased amortisation of goodwill;

• accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2004 is eliminated with a corresponding

decrease in goodwill; and

• goodwill arising from all acquisitions is tested annually for impairment, as well as when

there are indications of impairment.

Annual Report 2005 • Guangdong Kelon Electrical Holdings Company Limited
99

N
o

te
s

 t
o

 t
h

e
 F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
F

o
r

t h
e

 y
e

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

0
5

 (
P

re
p

a
re

d
 i

n
 a

c
c
o

rd
a

n
c
e

 w
it

h
 I

F
R

S
)

H

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

(i) The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the consolidated

income statements for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004 are summarised

below:

Effect of Effect of Effect of IAS

IAS 1 IAS 17 38 and IFRS 3 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2005

Increase (decrease) in

administrative expenses:

– discontinuation of amortisation

 of trademarks – – (52,186) (52,186)

– discontinuation of amortisation

 of goodwill – – (4,866) (4,866)

– discontinuation of recognition of

 negative goodwill as income – – 4,790 4,790

– reduction of depreciation charge

 due to reclassification of interests

 in leasehold land held for own

 use under operating leases – (20,422) – (20,422)

– amortisation charge arising from

 the reclassification of interests

 in leasehold land held for own

 use under operating leases – 20,422 – 20,422

Decrease in share of results of

associates (2,372) – – (2,372)

Decrease in income tax expense 2,372 – – 2,372

Increase (decrease) in loss

for the year – – (52,262) (52,262)

RMB RMB RMB RMB

Increase (decrease) in basic loss

per share – – (0.053) (0.053)

Annual Report 2005 • Guangdong Kelon Electrical Holdings Company Limited
100

N
o

te
s

 t
o

 t
h

e
 F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
F

o
r

th
e

 y
e

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

0
5

 (
P

re
p

a
re

d
 i

n
 a

c
c
o

rd
a

n
c
e

 w
it

h
 I

F
R

S
)

H

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (continued)

(i) (continued)

Effect of Effect of

IAS 1 IAS 17 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2004

Increase (decrease) in

administrative expenses:

– reduction of depreciation charge

 due to reclassification of

 interests in leasehold land

 held for own use under

 operating leases – (17,571) (17,571)

– amortisation charge arising from

 the reclassification of interests

 in leasehold land held for own

 use under operating leases – 17,571 17,571

Decrease in share of results of

associates (2,025) – (2,025)

Decrease in income tax expense 2,025 – 2,025

Increase (decrease) in loss for

the year – – –

RMB RMB RMB

Increase (decrease) in basic loss

per share – – –

Annual Report 2005 • Guangdong Kelon Electrical Holdings Company Limited
101

N
o

te
s

 t
o

 t
h

e
 F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
F

o
r

t h
e

 y
e

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

0
5

 (
P

re
p

a
re

d
 i

n
 a

c
c
o

rd
a

n
c
e

 w
it

h
 I

F
R

S
)

H

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii) The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the consolidated

balance sheets as at 31 December 2005, 1 January 2005 and 31 December 2004 are

summarised below:

Effect of

Effect of IAS 38 and

IAS 17 IFRS 3 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2005

Increase (decrease) in assets:

Property, plant and equipment (63,689) – (63,689)

Interest in leasehold land held for

own use under an operating lease 470,280 – 470,280

Intangible assets (406,591) – (406,591)

Negative goodwill – 76,636 76,636

Increase (decrease) in equity:

Accumulated losses – 76,636 76,636

Effect of

Effect of IAS 38 and

IAS 17 IFRS 3 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2005

Increase (decrease) in assets:

Property, plant and equipment (388,426) – (388,426)

Interest in leasehold land held for

own use under an operating lease 720,754 – 720,754

Intangible assets (332,328) – (332,328)

Negative goodwill – 76,636 76,636

Increase (decrease) in equity:

Retained earnings – 76,636 76,636

Annual Report 2005 • Guangdong Kelon Electrical Holdings Company Limited
102

N
o

te
s

 t
o

 t
h

e
 F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
F

o
r

th
e

 y
e

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

0
5

 (
P

re
p

a
re

d
 i

n
 a

c
c
o

rd
a

n
c
e

 w
it

h
 I

F
R

S
)

H

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (continued)

Effect of IAS 17 Total
RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2004

Increase (decrease) in assets: